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By Matthew Garza, J.D.

The SEC today posted an amicus brief filed last week in the Second Circuit in the case Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns
& Co. Inc., for which the SEC is seeking a rehearing. The Second Circuit held on May 7 that allegations of stock
manipulation against one of the defendants in that case, Isaac Dweck, were not sufficiently pleaded because
the plaintiffs did not allege that he made a false or misleading statement. The Second Circuit’s decision cannot
be reconciled with the Supreme Court’s decisions in Affliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S. and Stoneridge, the
Commission argued, and it also creates an intracircuit split because it is in conflict with the Second Circuit’s
holding in ATSI Communs., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, LTD.

Background. The case began in early 1999 when the plaintiffs filed suit against more than 50 corporate and
individual defendants. The action was brought against defunct brokerage A.R. Baron & Co. asserting securities
fraud claims, market manipulation, RICO violations, aiding and abetting breach of fiduciary duty, and common
law fraud. According to the complaint, the defendant Dweck assisted A.R. Baron & Co. in its manipulation of the
share prices of a few small companies that it helped to take public by purchasing stock from A.R. Baron with the
agreement that the brokerage would retain the risk of loss and later buy back the stock, an activity known as
“stock parking.”

Issue on appeal. The SEC amicus framed the issue to be decided on appeal as “whether a defendant, who
enters into sham securities transactions designed to give the false appearance of market activity, cannot be
held liable for manipulation under Rule 10b-5 unless that defendant also makes false or misleading statements.”
The SEC argued that the decision improperly conflates market manipulation claims with pure misrepresentation
claims, “deviates from Supreme Court precedent, generates an intracircuit split, and imposes an unprecedented
requirement for establishing manipulation claims that will ‘unnecessarily’ provide ‘extra shelter for stock
manipulation under the federal security laws.’”

Exchange Act Section 10(b) prohibits the use of “any manipulative or deceptive practice or contrivance,” the SEC
pointed out, and the word “manipulative” is “virtually a term of art” in the securities fraud context. Stock parking,
wash sales, matched orders, or rigged prices are all types of manipulative activities that artificially inflate the
price of stock in violation Section 10(b), the SEC asserted. Even though manipulative schemes may involve false
or misleading statements, the amicus brief argued that it is not correct that “only the person who communicates
the misrepresentation” may be liable for acts of manipulation undertaken in furtherance of that scheme, the SEC
said, citing the Supreme Court’s decisions in Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta and Central Bank
of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver.

In ATSI, the brief argued, the plaintiffs argued both manipulation and misrepresentations claims, and the Second
Circuit specifically articulated different elements for each claim.

The case is No. 09-4414.
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